



Medicaid Fee-For-Service Enrollment Required for Providers

What: Healthfirst has reinstated the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) enrollment requirement.

Why: At the direction of the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH), **failure to enroll will result in termination from any Healthfirst network that serves MMC, CHPlus, or PWP members.** Click [here](#) for more information from NYSDOH.

In addition, new requests received to enroll qualifying providers into the Healthfirst network will be rejected if the provider does not have an MMIS number or is not reflected on the eMedNY Medicaid Pending Provider Listing. Please ensure you are enrolled in NYS Medicaid.

Important: Enrollment as a Medicaid provider does not require you to accept Medicaid fee-for-service (FFS) patients. Participating providers with a specialty referenced in the Categories of Service (COS) list below who do not currently have an MMIS number are required to enroll in Medicaid immediately to avoid disruption in participation status with Healthfirst.

Follow these steps to enroll in Medicaid

Note: you will need to complete paperwork and submit it to New York State Medicaid.

1. Please click [here](#) and navigate to your provider type to print and review the Instructions and the Enrollment form.
2. On the website, you will also find a Provider Enrollment Guide, a How Do I Do It? resource guide, FAQs, and all the necessary forms related to enrollment in NYS Medicaid.
3. Additionally, you may contact CSRA's eMedNY Call Center at **1-800-343-9000** if you have questions regarding the enrollment process.

If you're a former Medicaid provider with a lapsed enrollment (no longer actively enrolled), you may be able to keep your original Provider Identification Number (PID), also known as MMIS ID, by indicating 'reinstatement' on the application. A practitioner may enroll either as a non-billing, Ordering/Prescribing/Referring/Attending (OPRA)

Provider Alert

provider or as a Medicaid billing provider. Business, Group Practice, and Institutional provider types will be offered the option to enroll in Medicaid as a billing or non-billing (Managed Care Only) provider.

Questions?

- Email us at hfprovsrvs@healthfirst.org
- Contact Provider Services at **1-888-801-1660**, Monday to Friday, 8:30am–5:30pm

Thank you for your attention to and cooperation with this important initiative.

Categories of Service (COS) that Must Enroll in Medicaid

ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE (ADHC) PROGRAM - FREESTANDING

ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE (ADHC) PROGRAM - HOSPITAL-BASED

AMBULANCE - EMERGENCY

AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTERS

APPLIED BEHAVIOR ANALYST

ASSISTED LIVING PROGRAM

AUDIOLOGIST

CAE: CERTIFIED ASTHMA EDUCATOR (SALARIED BY A PHYSICIAN OR CLINIC)

CAPITATION PROVIDER

CARE AT HOME PALLIATIVE CARE SERVICES

CARE AT HOME TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY SERVICES

CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

CDE: CERTIFIED DIABETES EDUCATOR (SALARIED BY A PHYSICIAN OR CLINIC)

CERTIFIED BEHAVIOR ANALYST ASSISTANT

CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY PROGRAM - FREESTANDING CLINIC

CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY PROGRAM - HOSPITAL-BASED CLINIC

CHILD (FOSTER) CARE AGENCIES - MEDICAL PER DIEM

Provider Alert

CHIROPRACTOR

CLINIC PHARMACY

CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST

CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKER (CSW)

CONSUMER DIRECTED PERSONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM - FISCAL INTERMEDIARIES

DENTAL GROUP

DENTIST

DIAGNOSTIC & TREATMENT CENTER SERVICES (FREESTANDING CLINIC)

EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES

EARLY INTERVENTION CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

EYE PROSTHESIS FITTER (OCULARIST)

HARM REDUCTION SERVICES (HRS)

HEALTH HOME PROVIDER

HEARING AID DISPENSER

HEARING AID SUPPLIER (HAID) THAT EMPLOYS AUDIOLOGISTS

HEMODIALYSIS CENTERS

HOME HEALTH AGENCY - FREESTANDING

HOME HEALTH AGENCY - HOSPITAL-BASED

HOME HEALTH AGENCY - NURSING HOME SPONSORED

HOSPICE

HOSPITAL-BASED OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL-BASED PHARMACY

INPATIENT HOSPITAL

INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITY/DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

INVALID COACH

Provider Alert

LABORATORY (FREESTANDING)
LABORATORY (HOSPITAL-BASED) ORDERED AMBULATORY
LABORATORY DIRECTOR (NP)
LABORATORY ORDERED AMBULATORY
LICENSED MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS (LMFT)
LICENSED MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELORS (LMHC)
LIMITED LICENSE HOME CARE SERVICE AGENCY
LIVERY SERVICES/BLACK CAR - NYC ONLY
LONG-TERM HOME HEALTH CARE PROGRAM - FREESTANDING
LONG-TERM HOME HEALTH CARE PROGRAM - HOSPITAL-BASED
LONG-TERM HOME HEALTH CARE PROGRAM - NURSING HOME BASED
MEDICAL APPLIANCE, EQUIPMENT, SUPPLY DEALER (DME)
MIDWIFE/NURSE MIDWIFE
MULTITYPE GROUP SERVICES
NURSE PRACTITIONER
NURSING REGISTRY LPN
NURSING REGISTRY RN
OASAS PART 820 RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT PROGRAM
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST
OMH ASSERTIVE COMMUNITY TREATMENT PROGRAMS
OMH COMMUNITY RESIDENCE - ADULT
OMH HCBS CHILDREN'S SED WAIVER PROGRAM
OMH LICENSE OUTPATIENT PROVIDER
OMH PERSONALIZED RECOVERY ORIENTED SERVICES
OMH REHABILITATIVE SERVICES
OMH RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT FACILITY - CHILDREN & ADOLESCENTS

Provider Alert

OPTICAL BUSINESS WITH A SALARIED OPTICIAN ONLY
OPTICAL BUSINESS WITH SALARIED OPTOMETRIST AND OPTICIAN
OPTICIAN (SALARIED)
OPTICIAN (SELF-EMPLOYED)
OPTOMETRIST (SALARIED)
OPTOMETRIST (SELF-EMPLOYED)
OPWDD COMMUNITY RESIDENCES
OPWDD TRANSPORTATION - DAY TREATMENT
OPWDD WAIVER SERVICES
ORDERED AMBULATORY OTHER THAN LABS
OXYGEN AND RELATED EQUIPMENT DEALER (DME)
PERSONAL CARE SERVICES - AGENCY
PERSONAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE SERVICES (PERS)
PHARMACY
PHARMACY WITH MEDICAL SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, AND APPLIANCES
PHYSICAL THERAPIST
PHYSICIAN
PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANTS
PODIATRIST
PORTABLE X-RAY PROVIDER (FREESTANDING OR DEMONSTRATION)
PRACTITIONER GROUPS
PRIVATE DUTY NURSING - LPN
PRIVATE DUTY NURSING - RN
SCHOOL SUPPORTIVE HEALTH SERVICES
SERVICE BUREAU OR CLEARINGHOUSE
SKILLED NURSING FACILITY

Provider Alert

SKILLED NURSING FACILITY - FREESTANDING

SPEECH PATHOLOGIST

SUPERVISING PHARMACIST

TAXI - UPSTATE TAXI ONLY

TRANSPORTATION NETWORK COMPANY

TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY (TBI) PROGRAM